

**Anna D’Ginto
Barrett, Bradley & Lin LLP
1980 Coral Way, Miami, Florida 33145
Tel.: (305) 555-5000**

Attorney for Alexander Rios

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

Alexander Rios,	:	
	:	Case No. 16-cv-3352 AHL
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
Jane Komsky, R.N., in her official and individual capacity,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESII

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. LEGAL STANDARDS 5

 A. Standard for Motion for Summary Judgment 5

 B. Standard for Rehabilitation Act and Eighth Amendment Claims 5

II. KOMSKY IS NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW
BECAUSE A GENUINE DISPUTE OF MATERIAL FACT EXISTS AS TO
WHETHER RIOS IS “OTHERWISE QUALIFIED.” 6

 A. Objective medical evidence, as well as Komsky’s professional opinion, indicate
that despite his previous Zika diagnosis, Rios is an “otherwise qualified” individual. 8

 B. The accommodations to the Boot Camp Program suggested by Rios are
reasonable, do not unduly burden Komsky or TGKCC, and do not affect a
fundamental alteration in the nature of the program..... 11

III. A REASONABLE JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT KOMSKY’S BEHAVIOR
VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE SHE ACTED WITH
DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TO RIOS’S SERIOUS MEDICAL NEED..... 13

 A. Rios’s complaints of acute pain and persistent requests for medical attention, due
to his underlying Guillain-Barre Syndrome, constitute an objectively serious medical
need. 14

 B. In prescribing only over-the-counter pain medication, failing to perform a physical
examination for two weeks, and refusing to oblige Rios’s request to be sent to the
hospital, Komsky acted with deliberate indifference to Rios’s serious medical need..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

SIGNATURE PAGE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	5
<u>Estelle v. Gamble</u> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	6, 14
<u>Farmer v. Brennan</u> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	16
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	13
<u>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</u> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	5
<u>School Board of Nassau City, Florida v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	7, 11
